
  
August 25, 2009 

 
MEMORANDUM TO:     Stephanie Coffin, Chief 
       AP1000 Projects Branch 1 
       Division of New Reactor Licensing 
       Office of New Reactors 
 
FROM:     Amy M. Snyder, Senior Project Manager  /RA/ 
     AP1000 Projects Branch 1 
     Division of New Reactor Licensing 
     Office of New Reactors 
 
SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF PUBLIC MEETINGS RELATED TO THE 

ACCEPTANCE REVIEW OF THE COMBINED LICENSE 
APPLICATION REVIEW FOR TURKEY POINT, UNITS 6 AND 7 

 
 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff conducted a public meeting on  
July 28, 2009 related to the acceptance review of the Turkey Point Units 6 and 7 combined 
license (COL) application submitted by Florida Power & Light Company (FPL).  The purpose of 
this meeting was for FPL to orient the NRC staff on the components and contents of the Turkey 
Point Units 6 and 7 COL application, and for the NRC staff to ask questions of FPL based on its 
review of the application to date. 

  
The public meeting was conducted at the NRC’s Executive Boulevard Building, located at  
6003 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD.  Approximately 75 people participated in the meeting.  
The participants included NRC staff, representatives of FPL, associated contractors, and one 
interested member of the public.   
 
During the meeting, the FPL made formal presentations that outlined how the FPL Turkey Point 
COL application addresses the NRC requirements.  The staff also asked FPL questions about 
the application contents in relation to the acceptance review, which is ongoing.  Areas of interest 
included hydrology, geology/seismology, radiation protection, and alternatives.  The public was 
invited to ask regulatory questions of the NRC staff at two points during the meeting.   Two 
public questions were asked focusing on the regional hydrology and climate.  The first question 
asked was whether the groundwater from proposed deep well injection operations would be 
capable of reaching the northern part of the State of Florida.  The NRC staff explained that it 
was currently reviewing the application for completeness and technical sufficiency.  At this point, 
it was not performing a detailed technical review of the application.  However, the NRC staff 
said that it believes that it would be extremely unlikely to see any plant specific injectate in the 
northern part of the State of Florida based on what the staff currently knows about the 
surrounding geology and groundwater flow rates.  The second question focused on whether the 
NRC would consider a recent Federal government report that indicates that the site will be 
under cover of three feet of water.  The staff indicated it would consider various reports related 
to climate change, but would have to be sure they were taken in context. 
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A list of attendees/participants for the meeting is provided in Enclosure 1.  Enclosure 2 is a copy 
of the public meeting notice.  Enclosure 3 is a copy of the applicant’s presentation slides.   
Information about the Turkey Point Unit 6 and 7 COL application is available through the NRC’s 
Agencywide Documents Access and Management Systems (ADAMS) and the NRC website on 
the Turkey Point COL application located at http://www.nrc.gov/reactors/new-
reactors/col/turkey-point.html.  The ADAMS Public Electronic Reading Room is accessible at 
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html on the NRC website.  Persons who do not have 
access to ADAMS, or who encounter problems in accessing the documents located in ADAMS, 
should contact the NRC’s Public Document Room reference staff at 1-800-397-4737 or by  
e-mail at pdr@nrc.gov. 
 
 
Project No.:  763 
 
Enclosures: 
1. List of Meeting Attendees/Participants 
2. Public Meeting Notice (ML091950202) 
3. Meeting Presentation Slides (ML092240528) 
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(Revised 07/20/09) 
Turkey Point Units 6 and 7 Mailing List 
cc: 
 

Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Steve Franzone 
Florida Power & Light Company 
Turkey Point Nuclear Plant 
700 Universe Blvd. 
Juno Beach, FL  33408 
       
Mr. Martin Gettler 
Florida Power & Light Company 
Turkey Point Nuclear Plant 
700 Universe Blvd. 
Juno Beach, FL  33408 
       
Mr. William Maher 
Florida Power & Light Company 
Turkey Point Nuclear Plant 
700 Universe Blvd. 
Juno Beach, FL  33408 
       
Dr. Greg Rzentkowski 
Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission 
P.O. Box 1046, Station 'B' 
280 Slater Street 
Ottawa, ON, K1P 5S9 
Canada 
 
Mr. Thomas Saporito, President 
Saporito Energy Consultants, Inc. 
Post Office Box 8413 
Jupiter, FL 33468-8413 
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COL - Turkey Point Mailing List 

Email 
Antonio.Fernandez@FPL.com   (Antonio Fernandez) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
garry.miller@pgnmail.com   (Garry D. Miller) 
George.Madden@fpl.com   (George Madden) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Majan.Mashhadi@FPL.com   (Majan Mashadi) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
Mike.Halpin@dep.state.fl.us   (Mike Halpin) 
Mitch.Ross@fpl.com   (Mitch Ross) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul.Jacobs@fpl.com   (Paul Jacobs) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
Raymond.Burski@fpl.com   (Raymond Burski) 
Richard.Orthen@fpl.com   (Richard Orthen) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
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Steve.Franzone@fpl.com   (Steve Franzone) 
Support@SaporitoEnergyConsultants.com   (Thomas Saporito) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
William.Blair@FPL.com   (William Blair) 
william.maher@fpl.com   (William Maher) 
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